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Methodology and Demographic Summary

Opiniones Latinas conducted individual statewide surveys among likely November 2024 general election Hispanic voters in seven battleground states
across the country from September 17t" — 224, 2024, with sample sizes ranging between 300 and 400 interviews per state.

A multi-modal approach was employed via live telephone calls and self-administered text messages in both English and Spanish. The live telephone
interviews were conducted by professional bilingual interviewers with respondents contacted by both landline phone and cell phone. The text message
respondents were sent a personalized invitation to complete the survey on a secure online platform. Interview selection was random and interviews
were stratified by area, race/ethnicity, age, gender, and vote history to correlate with actual voter turnout from previous general elections.

The individual statewide surveys were then combined and weighted together to reflect the actual Hispanic turnout in the 2020 Presidential Exit Polls.
The cumulative summary of the combined data totals 2,200 interviews and has an accuracy of +/-2.1%. The error margin increases for cross-tabulations.
Totals may not add up to exactly 100% due to rounding and refusals.

Sample sizes and margin of errors for each statewide survey are as follows:

Interview | Sample | Margin | Confidence | Spanish English Interview: | Interview: Interview:
Dates Size of Error Interval Interview | Interview | Landline Live Cell Text-to-Web

Combined 9/17-9/22 2,200 +/-2.1% 95% 31% 70% 20% 47% 34%
Arizona 9/17-9/22 400 +/-4.9% 95% 33% 67% 29% 38% 34%
Georgia 9/18-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 31% 69% 15% 52% 33%
Michigan 9/18-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 25% 75% 7% 60% 34%
Nevada 9/17-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 28% 72% 12% 55% 34%
North Carolina 9/17-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 30% 70% 19% 46% 35%
Pennsylvania 9/17-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 33% 67% 24% 42% 34%
Wisconsin 9/18-9/22 300 +/-5.7 95% 28% 72% 9% 58% 34%

Battleground Hispanic Televisa Consumer 7 ) Opiniones Latinas
September 2024 Univision S’[ra’[egy & InSig hts Tl Opinions 5



Major Findings

1. This is a unique survey of Hispanic voters in the key seven battleground states. Thirty percent (30%) of all Hispanic likely voters
conducted the interview in Spanish. The majority, 58%, speak only or mainly English at home. Another 35% speak Spanish and
English equally at home. Only 7% speak mainly or only Spanish at home. The majority, 62%, are in immigrant households with
themselves, their parents or grandparents, or someone in the household being an immigrant. All the respondents affirmed that
they are American citizens and likely to vote in the upcoming election.

Likely Hispanic voters decidedly affiliate with the Democrat Party at a 2 to 1 ratio while only 22% claim to be Republicans.
According the 2020 Edison Research for the National Election Pool exit polls President Biden won the national Hispanic vote by a 2
to 1 ratio 65% to 32%. These 2024 poll results show that compared to 2020, President Trump is doing significantly better among
Hispanic voters in 6 out of 7 battleground states. President Trump received 32% of their national votes in 2020, he receives 39%
now. Kamala Harris’ vote of 55% is well below the 65% Joe Biden received.

wnN

2020 2024 Trump
Biden vs. Trump Harris vs. Trump Net

Arizona 61-37 53-42

Georgia 62 -37 55-39 +2
Michigan 55-44 55-35 -9
Nevada 61-35 51-39 +4
North Carolina 57 -42 52-43 +1
Pennsylvania 69 - 27 62 -32 +5
Wisconsin 60 - 37 55-38 +1
TOTAL 65 —-32 55-39 +7 *
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Major Findings

P

Two-thirds of Hispanic voters, 62% say the country is headed on the wrong track. Only 31% say right direction.

The leading issues that would decide their vote for President are: economy/jobs 26%, immigration/border 13%,

abortion/women’s rights 12%, protecting democracy 9% and inflation 9%.

President Biden has a slight positive job approval 51%-47%.

Vice President Harris has a majority positive net job approval 55% to 41%.

Almost half the voters, 43%, approve of the job President Trump did; 56% disapprove.

In the generic ballot for US Senate, Democrats lead Republicans, 56% to 33%.

10. President Trump leads Kamala Harris as who is best to secure the border 46%to 36%, but Harris leads on improving
the economy 50%-41%; fighting inflation 49%-39%; creating jobs 51%-39% and fighting crime 50% to 38%; lowering
housing costs 52%-33%; protecting social security and Medicare 57%-31%; and abortion 59%-28%.

11. The majority agrees 51%-45% that Harris shares the blame with Joe Biden for the failures of the past 4 years; 50% to

46% they agree that Harris will say whatever she needs to say to get elected; however, 45%-49% they disagree Harris

will raise their taxes; and 43%-50% they disagree Harris is hiding her real beliefs until after the election.

o
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Combined Battleground States
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Party Registration
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2020 Presidential Exit Polls:

Joe Biden
Donald Trump
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2024 Ballot for President:

Kamala Harris
Donald Trump

Cornel West
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Chase Oliver
Jill Stein
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Direction of the United States
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What is the most important issue facing the United States today that would decide your vote for President?

Economy/Jobs I ) 6
Immigration/Border IIIIIIIINEENENEGEGNEGNGNGNENENNNENEEEE—————— ] 3
Abortion/Women's Rights NN ] 2
Protect Democracy IIEEEEENEGEGG————— O
Inflation/COL GGG O
Gov't/Politicians NG /7
Foreign Policy/War I 3
Partisanship I 3
Morals/Honesty IS 3
Crime/Safety/Drugs I 3
Healthcare/Access N ?
Education/Schools N ?
Climate Change N ]
Other NN O
Don't Know N ]

0 5 10 15 20 25 30
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Job Approval:

Joe Biden
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Job Approval:

Kamala Harris
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Job Approval:

Donald Trump
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Opinion:

Kamala Harris
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Opinion:

Donald Trump
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U.S. Senate Ballot:

M Republican ® Democrat Undecided
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Lack of Policies
Liar/Dishonest
Foreign Policy
Incompetence
General Negative
Ineffective

lllegal Immigration
Radical Leftist

Bad Personality
Indecisive/Flip Flops
Indirect Responses
Fake/Phony/Disingenuous
Jobs/Economy
Other

General Positive

Don't Know

Battleground Hispanic
September 2024

What do you like LEAST about Kamala Harris?

Total Character Responses: 38%
Total Issue Responses: 26%
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Between Donald Trump and Kamala Harris, who in your opinion is BEST ABLE to handle each of the following issues? If you
think they are both equally able to handle an issue, or neither is, just say so.

Harris Trump Both Neither
Secure the border and stop illegal immigration 36 46 5 11 2
Improve the economy 50 41 4 4 2
Fight inflation and rising costs 49 39 4 7 2
Create Jobs 51 39 5 4 2
Fight crime and make our neighborhoods safer 50 38 4 7 2
Lower housing costs 52 33 3 8 3
Protect Social Security and Medicare benefits 57 31 5 6 3
Best represent my views on abortion 59 28 3 8 2
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Please tell me if you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Agree Strongly Smwt Disagree Smwt  Strongly D.K.

Kamala Harris shares the blame with Joe Biden for

all the failures of their administration. >1 36 14 45 14 31 3

Kamala Harris will say her positions are whatever

they need to be to get elected. >0 33 10 46 10 36 4

Kamala Harris will raise your taxes. 45 34 11 49 12 37 6

Kamala Harris is hiding her real beliefs until after

she gets elected. 43 35 S >0 9 41 7

Kamala Harris is a political phony. 40 33 7 55 8 47 5

As a D.A. and State Attorney General, Kamala 39 29 10 49 12 38 12

Harris was soft on crime and illegal immigrants.

Battleground Hispanic Televisa Consumer ] ) opsmenes actnas
September 2024 Univision S’[rategy & InSig hts Latine Opiniors 19




Ideology
Liberal

Total

Vote DJT
5

Vote KH
50

Und.
22

Key Voter Profiles

Religion
Catholic

Vote DIT
49

46

Education
Less than Coll.

Total

Vote DIT
80

Vote KH
69

Und.

Moderate

32

26

37

30

Protestant

Conservative

67

9

31

Born-Again

36
Vote DIT

17
Vote KH

Coll.Grad./More
Abortion

20
Vote DIT

31
Vote KH

Party Vote DIT Vote KH Und. es 26 38 17 31 |[Pro-Life 36 63 16 37
Rep 50 3 13 No 57 79 Pro-Choice 60 33 80 55
Dem. 45 8 73 38 Attend Rel. Services Total Vote DIT Vote KH Vote Likelihood Total Vote DIT  Vote KH Und.
Ind./Oth 33 42 24 49 Regularly 40 50 32 46 | Definitely 89 90 91 65
Age Total Vote DIT Vote KH (/;1: N Ot Reg. 57 47 65 47 Likely 11 10 9 35
18-29 19 17 20 26 National Ancestry Total Vote DIJT Vote KH Und. Very 8 7 7 17
30-40 22 21 22 21 Mexican 51 54 49 44 Somewhat 3 3 2 18
41-55 16 29 25 25 Puerto Rican 16 14 17 21 Vote Method Total Vote DJT  Vote KH Und.
56-65 16 17 15 13 Cuban 5 6 5 2 Early/Absentee 58 47 69 45
Over 65 17 16 18 15 Dominican 3 3 3 4 Absentee By Mail 20 12 27 19
mmigrant H.H. Total Vote DIJT Vote KH Und. olumbian 3 2 3 5 Absentee By Dropbox 13 9 15 11
Yes 62 66 59 56 enezuelan 1 1 1 0 Early In Person 25 26 25 16
No 33 39 1 1 1 0 Election Day 39 48 31 46
Vote DJT 1 1 1 1 Interview Method Vote DIT  Vote KH Und.
2 1 2 1 Landline 20 23 18 15
1 1 1 0 Cell Phone a7 47 46 56
Vote History Vote DIJT Vote KH uatemalan 1 1 1 2 Text 31 36
New Registrants Salvadoran 2 1 2 3 Vote DIT
1of4 16 14 17 18 Panamanian 1 0 1 0

Vote DIT GA 10 10 10 11

Vote DIJT Vote KH Ml 11 10 11 14

Only/Mostly English 58 57 60 43 Spanish 31 30 31 34 [NV 13 13 12 19

Eng./Span. Equal 35 38 34 39 NC 12 13 11 13

Only/Mostly Spanish 7 6 7 18 PA 16 13 18 16
W1 7 7 7
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